

**No. 24-CV-1982**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**MONTDEL UNITED,**  
*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**SUBMITTED BY:  
Team 019  
Attorneys for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. Sixteen Centuries of the Montdel in Present-Day Delmont..... 1

    II. Delmont “Promotes” Montdel Religious Practices..... 2

    III. Delmont is Done “Tolerat[ing]” the Montdel’s Rituals ..... 3

    IV. Procedural Posture ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. The proposed transfer of Red Rock to a private mining company is an unconstitutional “prohibition” on Montdel United’s free exercise of religion, as it sentences the only site important to the religious practices of the Montdel people to complete “destruction.” ..... 7

        A. The District Court correctly held that the proposed closure of Red Rock was not “generally applicable” because Delmont treated “secular [objections]” more “favorably” than “religious [objections]” throughout the mine site selection process..... 9

        B. In holding the Free Exercise Clause “does not apply” to Delmont’s proposed closure of the Montdel’s sole religious site, the Fifteenth Circuit extend both *Lyng* and the First Amendment well beyond their breaking points..... 11

        C. The proposed destruction of Red Rock cannot withstand strict scrutiny because Delmont could have achieved its interests in a manner that “does not burden religion.” .... 12

    II. The planned permanent destruction of Red Rock is an unconstitutional obliteration of a traditional public forum that has been used “for purposes of assembly” for longer than the existence of the State of Delmont. .... 13

        A. The District Court correctly found that Red Rock is a traditional public forum that has been utilized by the indigenous Montdel people since “time immemorial,” as well as by the broader Delmont community “for purposes of assembly” for over seventy years. .... 14

        B. The District Court correctly held that the proposed closure of Red Rock is an unconstitutional time, place, and manner restriction of a traditional public forum..... 18

            1. The closure of Red Rock is not narrowly tailored because Delmont “burden[s] substantially more speech than is necessary” to achieve its asserted interests. .... 19

2. The closure of Red Rock will leave Montdel United without a single “ample alternative” to carry out their centuries-old religious ceremonies. ....	21
C. In the alternative, the closure of Red Rock is not a reasonable restriction on a traditional public forum. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	25
CERTIFICATE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	16
<i>Boardley v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 55 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 975 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 809 (1985).....	23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988);.....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	8, 12
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	16
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	13
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	16, 23
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	19
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	passim
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	vi
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19
<i>Menotti v. Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	8, 10
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>USPS v. Council Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 21, 22

### Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1291.....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	vi

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7, 13
---------------------------	-------

**Secondary Sources**

Celeste Wilson, Note, *Native Americans and Free Exercise Claims: A Pattern of Inconsistent Application of First Amendment Rights and Insufficient Legislation for Natives Seeking Freedom in Religious Practice*, 2015 CRITICAL STUD. J 1 (2015) ..... 7

Thomas Paine, 1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS PAINE (Moncure Daniel Conway ed., G.P. Putnam's Sons 1894) (1775)..... 6
